for the payment of taxes, interest, and charges thereon; and if in any county no seat of justice shall be established then at such public place therein as he may select; and cause such statement and notice to be published in a newspaper printed in his county, if there be one, and if there be none, then in a newspaper printed in an adjoining county, if there be one, but if there be no newspaper printed in the same or an adjoining county, then such statement and notice shall be published in the official state paper, which statement and notice shall in all cases be published once in each week for two successive weeks prior to said first Tuesday in August, and such treasurer shall also, at least two weeks previous to said day, cause to be posted up copies of said statement and notice in at least four public places in such county, one of which copies shall be posted up in some conspicuous place in his office; but it shall be unlawful for any county treasurer to publish such statement and notice in any newspaper in his county that has not been regularly and continuously published in such county once in each calendar week for at least two years immediately before the date of such notice, if there be a newspaper which has been so published in such county; and any county treasurer who shall violate the provisions of this section shall forfeit a sum equal to the fees allowed by law for such publications, to be sued for and recovered in a civil action brought in the name of the state of Wisconsin, which penalty shall be paid into the school fund. It is the purpose of this section to extend the tax sales for the year 1934. All provisions of this section for the purpose of such sale, shall supersede all inconsistent provisions of subsection (1) of section 74.33 of the statutes.

Section 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved January 31, 1934.

No. 20, A.]

[Published February 1, 1934.

CHAPTER 9.

AN ACT to repeal subdivisions 3 and 4 of paragraph (c) of subsection (3) of section 252.07, paragraph (d) of subsection (1) of section 48.01, and subsection (5) of section 57.02; to renumber subdivisions 5 and 6 of paragraph (c) of subsection (3) of section 252.07 to be, respectively, subdivisions 3 and 4

20

of said paragraph; and to amend section 166.06 of the statutes, relating to the powers and duties of the circuit court in Milwaukee county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subdivisions 3 and 4 of paragraph (c) of subsection (3) of section 252.07, paragraph (d) of subsection (1) of section 48.01 and subsection (5) of section 57.02 of the statutes (all created by chapter 428, laws of 1933) are repealed.

SECTION 2. Subdivisions 5 and 6 of paragraph (c) of subsection (3) of section 252.07 of the statutes (created by chapter 428, laws of 1933) are renumbered to be, respectively, subdivisions 3 and 4 of said paragraph.

SECTION 3. Section 166.06 of the statutes (as amended by chapter 428, laws of 1933) is amended to read: 166.06 Any judge of a court of record, in vacation as well as in open court, and all court commissioners, except in counties containing cities having a population of one hundred fifty thousand or more, shall have concurrent jurisdiction with justices of the peace in all complaints and proceedings arising under this chapter. * * *

SECTION 4. The purpose of this act is to re-enact sections 2, 3, and 4 of chapter 432, laws of 1933, to remove all doubt as to the validity of said sections.

Section 5. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved January 31, 1934.

No. 22, A.]

[Published February 1, 1934.

CHAPTER 10.

AN ACT to appropriate a part of the available funds for relief purposes to the industrial commission for loans to needy and qualified residents of the state to enable them to attend the state university, the state teachers' colleges, Stout institute, Wisconsin mining school, or other educational institutions in this state of like rank in the second semester of the current school year.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is appropriated, on the effective date of this act, from the general fund to the industrial commission out of the